
 
 

           VIA E-Mail 
 
May 1, 2020 
 
United Food and Commercial Workers’ Union, Local 401 
Unit 100 - 46 Hopewell Way NE 
Calgary, AB T3J 5H7 

Attention: Thomas Hesse, President and Richelle Stewart, Secretary Treasurer 

Dear Thomas and Richelle, 

Re: Confirmed Positive Covid Cases – Calgary Refrigerated Warehouse and 
Commissary 

I am writing in response to your correspondence of April 28, 2020. I would like first to 
correct the record that while sixty-five employees may currently be off for various 
reasons, including LOAs and short-term disability, there are eleven positive cases.  As 
part of our own internal investigation and working with the public health agency we have 
forty-three team members who are self-isolating at this time; twenty-nine are off 
proactively with reported symptoms and AHS recommended fourteen more self-isolate. 

We have reviewed the requests and questions contained in your letter and have 
provided responses below.  This letter is also a follow up to information verbally 
provided to your Local in several phone conversations including most recently on April 
30, 2020.  We recognize and share your concerns for employee safety and trust you will 
understand that the Employer is balancing both the need for a safe and healthy 
workplace and respect for employee privacy during these unprecedented times. 
 
Requests: 
 

1) As noted above, we have been in regular contact with your Union Labour 
Relations Officer and your Southern Director for the area. The Employer has 
provided you with a full update on how the Covid-19 cases have been handled to 
date in this facility.  If there are any changes directed by Alberta Health Services 
(AHS), we will advise the Southern Director.  It should also be noted that we 
have been in contact with the Chief Medical Officer for the Southern Region of 
AHS and are awaiting any further recommendations, if any, they may have. 

 

2) The Company held a joint workplace health and safety committee meeting on 
April 30th which Dave Smith attended. 

  

3) AHS provided us with only one letter informing us of the positive case on April 
20, 2020.  Starting on April 23rd, employees were provided with information on 
the cases we knew of on those dates. On May 1st, the Company updated 
employees on the current situation at the facility through a series of employee 
meetings.  In addition, a notice will be posted and is attached.   



 
 

 

4) Attached is a copy of the letter that AHS provided to us.  

 

 

Questions: 

 
1.  What steps have been taken or will be taken to meet AHS Guidelines? Has 
your approach to COVID-19 been to exceed the AHS Guidelines or meet them? 
Please provide details of any extra steps you may have taken to ensure the 
protection and safety of our members?  
 
 
ANSWER: As outlined in conversations with your Director, the following steps have 
been undertaken: 

• We are in contact with Alberta Health Services on an ongoing basis since our 
first positive case.  

•  As part of our own internal investigation and working with the public health 
agency we have forty-three team members who are self-isolating at this time 
(twenty-nine are off proactively with reported symptoms and AHS recommended 
fourteen more self-isolate. 

• Regular meetings have taken place to keep employees updated on positive test 
cases and Covid protocols.  

• Employees that were on shifts that may have been in contact with the infected 
employees have been advised of possible exposure. These employees have 
either been met with in person or on the phone and asked to self-isolate and self-
monitor. They have been directed to contact 811 should they incur any 
symptoms. 

• Staff huddles and mini meetings will continue to take place to ensure staff is 
informed. 

• All necessary cleaning has taken place and this sanitization has been approved 
as being satisfactory by AHS. 

• There are currently twenty-nine employees who are off work as they are 
indicating that they are symptomatic.  We have advised those employees to 
contact AHS to determine next steps.  
 

2. Have you identified the possible community transmission path of this case? 
 
 • If so, have you notified those members who may have been in contact with the 
originally diagnosed person? Please provide us with the names of these 
members (not the person who originally contracted the virus).  
 
• If you have not been able to determine the possible community transmission 
path, when would you be able to share this information with us?  
 
ANSWER: As noted above, AHS has not indicated at this time that there is any 
confirmed community transmission path, but fourteen employees are self-isolating out of 



 
 

caution. For employee privacy reasons, we are unable to provide you with the employee 
names, but we have provided their last day worked and position.  
 

 
  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
3. Have you notified employees of their rights during this situation? Please 
provide the details of any such communications and how this was communicated 
to employees. An example of communications we are looking for include how you 
have explained the right to refuse unsafe work.  
 
ANSWER: As indicated above, on April 27 and May 1, facility management met with 
employees to review the information we had, the measures the Company was taking, and 
any recommendations provided by AHS.  
 
4. Have you identified how often the person who tested positive worked in the last 
14 days and which department they worked in?  
 
ANSWER: See above for positions the employees worked in and last days worked. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

5. Have you or AHS requested that any other employees self-isolate or quarantine 
due to this confirmed case?  

• If so, are they being compensated while they wait for other financial         
assistance that they may have access to?  

 
ANSWER: As mentioned above, on the basis of our own investigation and AHS 
recommendations, fourteen additional employees are now in self-isolation.  
 

• If a member has been exposed or becomes ill following a confirmed case, are 
you providing WCB forms and support?  

 
ANSWER: See above. Employee compensation will be based on direction given from 
the public health authority.  If the employee’s illness is not Covid related and the 
employee is not instructed to self-isolate, they will be entitled to claim sick pay if eligible 
under the collective agreement.  If the illness is confirmed to be Covid, the employee 
can make a claim for short term disability if eligible under the collective agreement.  If 
the employee is instructed to self-isolate by the public health authority and is not Covid 
symptomatic, they would be entitled to apply for Employment Insurance or the Canadian 
Emergency Response Benefit as per the Company’s COVID-19 (2019 Novel 
Coronavirus) – Update #12, dated April 7, 2020.  
 
If an employee believes that their illness has arisen out of the course of their 
employment, the individual employees should inform their respective supervisors. At 
that time, an investigation will be conducted, on a case by case basis. After the 
investigation, the Employer will submit the information to WCB.  Employees will be 
provided WCB Reporting forms upon request if they believe they have had a workplace 
related injury. 
 
• Are these employees still covered by benefits during this time, and for all 
purposes under the Collective Agreement, is any absence related to COVID-19 to 
be considered time worked?  
 
ANSWER: See above. 
 
6. Have you informed employees of their access to any Employee Assistance 
Programs or similar plans since you became aware of this confirmed case? 

 

ANSWER: We have been in regular contact with our employees to ensure they have 
contact information from our EAP provider.  This information has also been reviewed on 
a regular basis at team huddles. In addition, information from the EAP provider was 
directly mailed to all employees in the last month. 

 

Finally, with respect to your request that we pause operations for at least two weeks, 
Alberta Health Services has not recommended the closure of the RSC as we have met 
or exceeded their recommendations for sanitization and physical distancing and there is 
no information to support that the virus is being transmitted between employees while at 



 
 

the work place.   As noted above, we continue to work directly with the public health 
authority and will let you know if we get different direction or are implementing any 
further changes. With respect to remaining items you have listed on page three of your 
letter, we can confirm that they are already in place and have been reviewed with your 
Local in this letter or in the extensive e-mail communication that we provide to your 
team on our Covid protocols and policies. 
 
I trust this addresses the questions raised in your letter.  Please contact me directly if 
you would like further information. 

 
 
Respectfully, 
SOBEYS CAPITAL INCORPORATED  
 
 
 
 
Sean Naldrett 
Director of Labour Relations 
 
cc. C. Nolin, J. Bain, P. Van Steenbergen, S. Enslen, V. Contrada, J. Santos 




